PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 5133

AWARD NO.7
CASE NO.7

PARTIES : UNITED TRANSPORTATION UNION (C&T)
TO : and
DISPUTE : SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (EASTERN LINES)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Protest and claim of UTU Brakeman J.L. Gpmﬂmmbmapmﬂﬁcmwanm:dmdun;ust
ﬁsdp!heasssdBukaL.GipmmmpmmdeWzndchﬁnaﬂﬁntmwm
date of investigation Novemnber 20, 1991, from that date that be was dismissed from service, November 26, 1991,
mmmimupmyMwmmmmmyﬁmmﬁmmmmwm
benefits restored. Also time held off prior to investigation.

FINDINGS AND QPINION

mm&mmmMmdmmmMMﬁmhmhﬁnm&m
and Employee, Wy.wﬁhh&emdmddnkaﬂmthm“mdd;ﬂmﬂﬁs&udkdﬂy
mmwmbmuwswsemmwwmmﬂnmmmmmmm
thepardawegivmducncticcofﬂaeheaﬁngﬂﬁm '

Claimant attended the June 18, 1993 Board session without objection from the Carvier or Organization. Before
mmpmmmmmmmmmmmdummmw
CM&meMhhchﬁnmﬁndypmwdm&pmwmomﬁaﬁmwm
controlling Agreement which, sequmﬁaﬂy.pmvid:foradjucﬁaﬁmwbze,uhae,ﬂndispmm
unresolved mmﬁmmpmmwmmmmymmummm
parties’ July 17, 1991 Mmmﬂumofmmblhﬁngmkadjudimbody,mﬁmﬂadym

for theClaimant’s-benefit—Within this-context, the-neutral -member-informed-him-that-he-would-be-allowed-to—
M&thmmmhmmd&pﬂﬁn’oﬂpm. Claimant
Mmmmmﬂmwmmum

?ﬁmwhhdjscbamﬂnChhmmabrﬂmmwhhfummofmwﬁh&Cmﬁu. His regular
ssigned job was the Houston to Dallas run. On October 29, 1991, he was notified by the Carrier to attend a
mmmmmmmmmmwmmmm In this
mhmanqdﬂmﬂzMuddeamldﬁwmﬂﬁwﬁmMMIL 1991 through
Xtober 29, IWl,whﬂcnwkmzﬂﬂabhwhinbménhgdﬁspuiodofthoﬁmeﬁ)
ay&rﬁﬂdmaﬂﬁrmmﬁpﬂﬁﬂdmm[ﬁﬂmmm&mﬁw
wee (3) times." Méa:gummupmﬁc&mdsc&ofmm;ﬂﬁamm
imetable No. 8, to wit:

RULE 604. DUTY REPORTING OR ABSENCE: Employees must report
for duty at the designated time and place. They mmst devote themselves
exclusively ca duty. They must not absent themselves from duty, exchange
duties or substitute others in their placs without proper authority.
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Coatinued failure by employees 1o protect their employment shall be sufficient
cause for dismissal.
RULE 607. CONDUCT:

Indifference to duty, or 1o the performance of duty, will not be condoned.

The investigation was held on November 20, 1991, at which the Organization objected to the charges lodged
against the Claimant on grounds that he did not viclate the rules cited by the Carrier in light of Articles 68 and 34
of the Trainmen's Agreement. The referenced articles, in pertinent part, state as follows:

ARTICLE 63
REGULAR TRAINMEN PERMITTED TO LAY OFF
WHEN EXTRA TRAINMEN AVAILABLE
TO PROTECT THE SERVICE

When there are extra men available to protect the service, regular men will be
permitted to lay off.

Trainmen will lay off and thereafier report for duty to the individual for
handling the trainmen's board at the source of supply cn the district involved....

DOCTOR'S SLIP

A regular assigned employee who lays off for a short duration will not be
required to furnish back-to-work doctor’s slip. ***

ARTICLE84 ——— —
LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Trainmen will not be permittad to absent themnselves from duty for a period of
43 days without written leave of absence....

The Organization's objection was made part of the investigation record.  (Qreanization's Exhibit A) After the
close of this investigatory proceeding, the Carrier, by letter dated November 26, 1991, found the Claimant guilty
as charged and dismissed him fram service. Consequemtly, the Organization filed 3 claim on behaif of the
Claimant appealing his discharge. After the Carrier danied the claim at each step of the appeals process, the
Organization submitted the unresolved dispute over the Clainant's discharge to this Board for a final
determination,

It is the Carrier's position that the Claimant was justifiably discharged for failing to protect his assignment
becanse of excessive absentecism.  According to the Carrier, the evidence adduced at the investigation potnts up
that over a period of 48 days, which was calculated from Augnst 12, 1991 through October 29, 199), the
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Claimant was off work for a total of 36 days (or 75 percent of the time) when work was available to him. In this
mgaxd.theCanicrsubnﬁtsthathemissedcaﬂsonSeptunba?,QNﬂOmba9,20, 1991. The Carrier further
not:sﬂ'nattheChinmmkﬁoﬁdckm4day;bmmmmchknofﬂhmsmmmbmm
at the investigation. While admitting that the charge against the claimant for rejecting a call was not verified, the
Carrier pevertheless asserts that this overall absences during the period in question were in violation of Rules 604
and 607.

Although acknowledging that Articles 68 and 84 grant trainmen the right to lay off, the Carrier opines that neither
article "was designed 1o allow the kind of unauthorized absences taken by Claimant, nor do they justify what has
become habitual absenteeism on the part of the Claimant * (Carier’s Submission, p. 5) Insofar as the Carrier is
concerned, the Organization failed to produce any rule which exonerates the Claimant simply because his
excessive absences worked a "hardship” on the Carrier which cannot be excused.

Fortheforegoingreasons,ﬂ'leCarri:rholdstoﬂnevi:wtha:theerdshaﬂddmyd&ehmamdahninhs
entirety.

MWMW.MM&WW&WMMMBmMu
cﬁdmcedbyminvsﬁgaﬁmwﬁchwaspa:mﬁyunﬁirmddmddwithmimy. At the outset, the
Orga:ﬁaﬁmmhuisuewimme&nidscmjmmm&dmmﬂmpuwdabsmﬁmmrk
dbdvmgdhmﬂmdbmuxuﬁmmpposdymdzhﬂsammmfwhﬂemmﬁm
had to find cther employess to protact the service, (Investization Transcript, p. 7) The Organization contends
ﬂ:a'zifsuchasimaﬁcnadswd.itmsncttharsuhoftbeﬂainm’:abmbmuamble,msmd.wthe
Carrier's failure to maintain a sufficient source of employees to perform service. :

mwm,hommmﬂmﬂwdahmmmdyw&rmo&%da}s
betwesn the peried of Avgust 12, 1991 and October 29, 1991, which the Carrier indicated was a span of 48 days.
momammhwmm&mmofdmmummm
mmmmmumwmmyw&mmmmmwn
percent of the time. (Investigation Transcript, p. 10) According o the Organization, the Carrier insxplicably

Wmﬁ&mﬁmmmlmmwwﬁcwrm! daysoffi— - --

Basedmﬂ:eOrgminﬁm‘sdmhﬁmMm?denaﬂdaysbdmthcAugunlz 1991 and
October 29, 1991, which reflects that the Claimant was not available for service approximately 45.5 pevcent of
the time assuming he marked off 36 days as alleged by the Carrier. In the latter respect, the Organization submits
Mmﬁh%ﬂﬁSﬁm&mmﬂm&wdmud&
Agmﬁwﬁ:hpamﬁ:mbbeabm‘ﬁmdmyfuapﬁodoﬂsdayswitbmtwriu:nlcave....' Itis
since his purparted absences never exceeded the prescribed limit of 45 days. In this context, toa, the Organization
also refers to Article 68 &mwmm@mmmmmummmmo&
"[w]hen there are extra men available to protect the service...." From the Organization's perspective, the larter
cmdiﬁm,uappﬁedmthehnmm,mmﬂw&:ﬁdsmpmbﬂhyuﬂnmﬁzaﬁmﬁbﬁdﬁn

Nmmmmmmumwsmmmummﬁﬁmmm
the period in question without substantiating his illness. The Organization asserts that the Claimant, as a reguiar
aﬁgﬁbdmmﬁmqukdhuﬂaﬂﬂappﬁzﬂum&sp@:hadhhﬂmwhmu&ﬂdmoﬁ
sick. Na,mcomninﬁmmmhemdrdmhm&wﬁnﬁshdw@ﬁaawmmk
doctor’s slip” since his iliness was of short duration.
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Inthcﬁnalamlysis,ﬁmOrganizzﬁondmisthanbcClzjnmntrejecmdamllforanmuzmcyuiporﬂmhc
ﬁﬂdmpmmuwmrk&mmcdayschhmdbyﬁw&mamhcmmmﬂym
to perform such service, Overall, the Organi 'mposiﬁﬂ:atd:cCIaimarIImﬁmdupandthismg\ﬂar
asigmdjobﬁ-cmAngustll,1991thmugh0c:ob629.1991;andthathe”d:edcedreguhﬂywithﬂ:e€an-icr's
site 25 to when his assigned job would work." (QOrganization’s Submission, p. 11; Investigation Transcript, p. 10)

TheOrga:ﬁzaﬁmurg:smisBoa:dwsusminﬂchzimmdtomimwnhc Claimant to service with pay for time
lost, including full restoration of his seniority rights and benefits. :

Aﬁndmwglﬂymﬁnizhgdacmordhﬂukm&dw%ﬂkmblemﬁndmypmbaﬁweﬁdmm
mpporﬁngﬂncharguﬂntwhrﬁnaﬁinﬂacChkmfsmploymmmimﬁm. Essentially, the Carrier relied
mqusﬁmabhhﬁ:uﬁdpmfandmpposiﬁmmmbmmimhkpumomdﬁﬂmmpufmmmrkud
excessive absenteesism as violative of Rules 604 and 607. The Carrier’s prove of these alleged infractions was
Wwﬂy&ud@m&cw&wﬁm&nmﬂﬁdnwaﬂrmwmm

hﬂwmoftbehvsﬁaaﬁmitmmm!edﬁmttthlaimamﬁmAugmtll, 1991 through October 29,
lwl,wkdﬁwmmdﬁpsmhismgmuasﬁmandnwkdoﬁmmdem&;ﬁngﬁis
period for various reasons, including illness. The Carrier's hearing officer observed that he was absent 36 days
wiﬂainaspanofﬂtsdays,m75pua=nof1heﬁm(whichhelatﬂwﬁsedm725pmm=mhdingm
of the Claimant’s absences as personal leave days). Here, the hearing officer erred when he miscalculated the
mamber of days between August 12, 1991 and Ocwober 29, 1991 - the period specified in the nodce of
investigation during which the Claimant's absences from work occurred. Without disputing the mumber of days
mcmmmmaoﬁmmdmmmwmmoﬁwmmwm
ocnsidmblylowerhadhemkmﬁmmﬁza:ﬂ:epaiodinqusﬁmeovaedaspanofﬁdaysmberthan48
days. msmmmmwmauwwwmuammmmp. 3), raised the
admm&rmﬂmﬂmcmm'sabmﬁnmwkmmmmaﬁwofhkmw
duty. mﬁmofmmmwmuamhhmmmmmaﬁmam

inannba::upontheCa:ﬁampmmeaﬂegaﬁmsaime: (1) whether the Claimant missed calls to perform
savheﬁ:rwhkhbmwdhbhand&ﬁdmpm&ﬁssmﬁs;md,&)whahaﬁsabmﬁmmk
were not only excessive but unauthorized. The Carrier did not meet its burden of proof with respect to his
culpability in cither instance. :

M@uwwmmmmmmmmm&pﬁdmmm
mﬁmﬂmkfbanapmipmmmnhemw‘mnﬂabhﬁxmuﬁibdmmhh

mwﬂﬁﬂ&y"mdddq{d]wcmﬁs'whﬂcmpaﬁmmﬁmbmmmmmpaﬁnm&
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available to protect the service.” hﬁsmmwﬁaoﬁaﬁmcﬁdmuﬁnbcm:kedoﬁ'mdayswm
extra men were pot available to perform service. Nor can it be found that the Claimant was absent from work
manhodnﬁmmﬁwdayshchidoﬁ'sickbmusehcdidnambmitpmfofhisil]ncss. Since these
absmcesmofshondxmﬁmhewasnmoblipxedtoﬁu'nishmdwu'iﬁcaﬂmwhmhckaidoﬁ‘sidcorupmhis
retwn to work. m36daysh=moﬁwk&dmﬁgﬂmcb&dthcwwﬁchmquhﬂam
icave of absence only if trainmen are absent for 45 days. Accordingly, the Claimant exercised his contractual
ﬁglnswnarkoﬁanddidmwhhmﬁhﬁi@gwﬁamdsm:ndﬁm. _

In characterizing the Claimant's layoffs as "habitual absentseism”, the Carrier discarded the rights he had under
MAmthpm&mMmmwmmuﬁ&Mymhﬂhmm.
TolinktheClaimént'snunberofabsmcsmhisaﬂeged&ﬂummpmmesuﬁcewasﬁnpmpdywwdved
by the Carrier. Mgmepeﬁoquusﬁm,tththupmnmedwm:koﬁmebe&tg
instructed by supervision not to do so. Tmﬁngsimﬂarlywithﬂ:ispuﬁcuﬂarpoiﬁ,?ubliclawaﬂNo. 3080,
in Award No. 13, held:

Itisinnmgmwsﬂ:attthaniawmldaﬂcwanmpb)mtomﬂtoﬂ'andthm
disdpﬁmsuchanployee,andﬁisnctmghmadﬁsemtplcymmattheym

to be fulltime ... and then discharge them because they mark off
frequently with Carrier permission. If an employee is risking discharge or

mmm@smﬁmhmwmﬂmmmwymucw'sm
absentecism as the foundation for his dismissal from service.

Baﬂmhhﬂsmm&hmmdwﬁnhcwsdmmdﬂbmmm
mymmmumﬁmmmmm He shall be reinstated to service and 1 his
wdﬁmdmupmgﬁs&hgme&:ﬁdsnﬂidsmdar&hﬁmbrm,iﬂﬁhgadmgm
mo,mcwmummfwanmmwmmm&mmﬁmmm.
h&mwbm.bhmaﬂdmmmmbmmmmhsdw
andv.dfarebc:_ﬁiswhﬂehcminadiaﬁssedms. Such reimbursement is not provided for in the parties’
Agrecment. '

hsdy,!thoardslnﬂraainjuﬁsdidimwﬂﬁseufnrpmposu of resolving any disputs which may possibly
arise over the Clairnant’s return to service.
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AWARD

Claim sustained.

QRDER

The Carrier shall comply with the terms of this Award jmmediately upon receipt of a fully executed copy thereof.

Qe O i

Charles P. Fischbach
Chairrhan and Neutral Member

W7/- .+ S

Dated at Chicago, Ilincis,
this 6th day of Angust, 1993




